CODEBOOK FOR SAMHSA 24-MONTH QUESTIONNAIRE: 16:12 Thursday, November 7, 2019 1

DATA SET: samhsa_24m_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/08/2019

Number of Observations: 1562

Number of Variables: 252

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
GULFID GULFID. GuLF Personal Identification Number CHAR §

S24 FULL FLAG S24 FULL_FLAG. PPT was not missing data on the last survey question (w7) NUM NYREFDK 0 No 54 35

1 Yes 1508 96.5

S24 PARTIAL_FLAG S24 PARTIAL_FLAG. PPT completed all questions in a least one section (F, NUM NYREFDK 0 No 1508 96.5

G, QRS T, UV, WX Y)

1 Yes 54 35

S24 F1 S24 F1. In general, how would you rate your overall health? NUM EXCEL 1 Excellent 93 6.0

2 Very Good 284 18.2

3 Good 526 33.7

4 Fair 464 29.7

5 Poor 193 124

8 Don't Know 1 0.1

9 Refused 1 0.1

S24 F2 S24 F2. In general, how would you rate your quality of life? NUM EXCEL 1 Excellent 135 8.6

2 Very Good 280 17.9

3 Good 593 38.0

4 Fair 395 253

5 Poor 157 10.1

8 Don't Know 2 0.1

S24 F3 S24 F3. In general, how would you rate your physical health? NUM EXCEL 1 Excellent 86 5.5

2 Very Good 241 15.4

3 Good 506 32.4

4 Fair 493 31.6

5 Poor 235 15.0

8 Don't Know 1 0.1

S24 F4 S24 F4. In general, how would you rate your mental health, including your mood NUM EXCEL 1 Excellent 147 94

and ability to think?

2 Very Good 284 18.2

3 Good 542 34.7

4 Fair 421 27.0

5 Poor 165 10.6

8 Don't Know 1 0.1
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9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 F5 S24 F5. In general, how would you rate your satisfaction with your social NUM EXCEL 1 Excellent 146 9.3
activities and relationships?
2 Very Good 242 15.5
3 Good 509 32.6
4 Fair 424 27.1
5 Poor 236 15.1
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
9 Refused 3 0.2
S24 F6 S24 F6. In general, please rate how well you carry out your usual social NUM EXCEL 1 Excellent 136 8.7
activities and roles.
2 Very Good 309 19.8
3 Good 539 345
4 Fair 401 25.7
5 Poor 172 11.0
8 Don't Know 4 0.3
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 F7 S24 F7. To what extent are you able to carry out your everyday physical NUM COMPB 1 Completely 398 255
activities?
2 Mostly 458 29.3
3 Moderately 360 23.0
4 A Little 295 18.9
5 Not At All 47 3.0
8 Don't Know 4 0.3
S24 F8 S24 F8. In the past 7 days, how often have you been bothered by emotional NUM SFUP_NEV 1 Never 260 16.6
problems such as feeling anxious, depressed, or irritable?
2 Rarely 278 17.8
3 Sometimes 518 33.2
4 Often 321 20.6
5 Always 183 11.7
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
S24 F9 S24 F9. In the past 7 days, how would you rate your fatigue on average? NUM SFUP_RATE 1 None 161 10.3
2 Mild 490 31.4
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3 Moderate 600 38.4
4 Severe 178 11.4
5 Extreme 129 8.3
8 Don't Know 4 0.3
S24 F10 NUM S24 F10 NUM. In the past 7 days, how would you rate your pain, on average, = NUM BEST 4.9 0-10 1557 DON'T KNOW 4 0.3
on a scale 0 to 10, with 0 being no pain and 10 being worst imaginable pain?
REFUSED 1 0.1
S24 F11 NUM S24 F11_NUM. Do you mind telling me how much you currently weigh? NUM BEST 199.8 94-396 1547 DON'T KNOW 11 0.7
[UNIT: LBS]
REFUSED 4 0.3
S24 F43 YN S24 F43 YN. Do you have any kind of health care coverage? NUM DKREFYN 1 Yes 1086 69.5
2 No 468 30.0
8 Don't Know 7 0.4
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 F43A_ YN S24 F43A_YN. Does your health care plan include mental health coverage? NUM DKREFYN S Skipped 476 30.5
1 Yes 658 421
2 No 142 9.1
8 Don't Know 286 183
S24 F44 YN S24 F44 YN. Do you have someone you think of as your personal doctor or NUM DKREFYN 1 Yes 1064 68.1
health care provider?
2 No 497 31.8
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
S24 F44A S24 F44A. Is there more than one person who you think of as your personal NUM MOREONEB S Skipped 498 31.9
doctor or health care provider?
1 Yes,more Than One 446 28.6
2 No, Just One Person 617 39.5
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
S24 F45 YN S24 F45_YN. Do you know of a clinic or health care provider where you cango NUM DKREFYN 1 Yes 1453 93.0
to get medical care?
2 No 109 7.0
S24 G1 S24 G1. During the past 6 months, how often have you been worried or stressed NUM ~ALW 1 Always 463 29.6

about having enough money to pay your rent or mortgage?
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2 Usually 188 12.0
3 Sometimes 387 24.8
4 Rarely 204 13.1
5 Never 318 20.4
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
S24 G2 S24 G2. During the past 6 months, how often would you say you were worried ~NUM ALW 1 Always 248 15.9
or stressed about having enough money to buy food?
2 Usually 157 10.1
3 Sometimes 405 259
4 Rarely 240 15.4
5 Never 511 32.7
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
S24 G3 S24 G3. During the past 6 months, how much have you worried about your NUM LOTA 1 A Lot 722 46.2
future physical health?
2 Some 373 239
3 A Little 323 20.7
4 Not At All 143 9.2
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
S24 G4 YN S24 G4_YN. During the past 6 months, has a doctor told you that you have NUM DKREFYN . Missing 2 0.1
acute stress disorder?
1 Yes 195 1255
2 No 1354 86.7
8 Don't Know 10 0.6
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 G5_YN S24 G5_YN. During the past 6 months, has a doctor told you that you have NUM DKREFYN . Missing 2 0.1
anxiety or an anxiety disorder?
1 Yes 353 22.6
2 No 1195 76.5
8 Don't Know 11 0.7
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 G6_YN S24 G6_YN. During the past 6 months, has a doctor told you that you have NUM DKREFYN . Missing 2 0.1
panic disorder?
1 Yes 149 9.5
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2 No 1400 89.6
8 Don't Know 10 0.6
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 G7_YN S24 G7_YN. During the past 6 months, has a doctor told you that you have NUM DKREFYN . Missing 2 0.1
post-traumatic stress disorder?
1 Yes 180 115
2 No 1370 87.7
8 Don't Know 9 0.6
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 G8_YN S24 G8_YN. During the past 6 months, has a doctor told you that you have NUM DKREFYN . Missing 2 0.1
depression?
1 Yes 409 26.2
2 No 1144 73.2
8 Don't Know 6 0.4
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 G9 S24 (9. In the last month, how often have you felt that you were unable to NUM NEV . Missing 3 0.2
control the important things in your life?
1 Never 374 239
2 Almost Never 254 16.3
3 Sometimes 566 36.2
4 Fairly Often 165 10.6
5 Very Often 198 12.7
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 G10 S24_G10. In the last month, how often have you felt confident about your ability NUM NEV . Missing 4 0.3
to handle your personal problems?
1 Never 110 7.0
2 Almost Never 142 9.1
3 Sometimes 528 33.8
4 Fairly Often 266 17.0
5 Very Often 511 32.7
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
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S24 Gl11 S24 G11. In the last month, how often have you felt that things were going your NUM NEV . Missing 5 0.3
way?
1 Never 178 11.4
2 Almost Never 171 10.9
3 Sometimes 638 40.8
4 Fairly Often 299 19.1
5 Very Often 269 17.2
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
S24 G12 S24 G12. In the last month, how often have you felt like difficulties were piling NUM NEV . Missing 5 0.3
up so high that you could not overcome them?
1 Never 467 29.9
2 Almost Never 245 15.7
3 Sometimes 479 30.7
4 Fairly Often 172 11.0
5 Very Often 188 12.0
8 Don't Know 5 0.3
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 G13_YN S24 G13_YN. In the past 6 months, have you received any sort of counseling NUM DKREFYN . Missing 6 04
for problems with your emotions, nerves, or mental health?
1 Yes 263 16.8
2 No 1293 82.8
S24 G13A _DATE S24 _G13A_DATE. When did you last receive any sort of counseling? NUM MMDDYY 08/10/15 08/01/14- 246 MISSING 7 0.4
08/01/16
DON'T 16 1.0
KNOW
SKIPPE 1293 82.8
D
S24 G14_ YN S24 G14_YN. During the past 6 months, were you prescribed medication for NUM DKREFYN . Missing 7 04
problems with your emotions, nerves, or mental health?
1 Yes 389 249
2 No 1163 74.5
8 Don't Know 3 0.2
S24 G14A DATE S24 G14A_DATE. When were you last prescribed such medication? NUM MMDDYY 08/21/15 09/01/14- 353 MISSING 7 0.4
07/01/16
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DON'T 36 23

KNOW
SKIPPE 1166 74.6

D
S24 G15A S24 G15A. During the past 30 days, about how often did you feel nervous? NUM FEEL . Missing 9 0.6
1 All Of The Time 128 8.2
2 Most Of The Time 213 13.6
3 Some Of The Time 496 31.8
4 A Little Of The Time 365 23.4
5 None Of The Time 350 22.4
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
S24 G15B S24 G15B. During the past 30 days, about how often did you feel hopeless? NUM FEEL . Missing 9 0.6
1 All Of The Time 80 5.1
2 Most Of The Time 140 9.0
3 Some Of The Time 360 23.0
4 A Little Of The Time 235 15.0
5 None Of The Time 736 47.1
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
S24 G15C S24 G15C. During the past 30 days, about how often did you feel restless or NUM FEEL . Missing 9 0.6
fidgety?
1 All Of The Time 211 135
2 Most Of The Time 241 15.4
3 Some Of The Time 472 30.2
4 A Little Of The Time 221 14.1
5 None Of The Time 406 26.0
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
S24 G16 S24 G16. During the past 30 days, about how often did you feel so depressed NUM FEEL . Missing 9 0.6
that nothing could cheer you up?

1 All Of The Time 66 4.2
2 Most Of The Time 141 9.0
3 Some Of The Time 354 22.7
4 A Little Of The Time 274 17.5
5 None Of The Time 715 45.8
8 Don't Know 3 0.2
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S24 G17 S24 G17. During the past 30 days, about how often did you feel that everything NUM FEEL . Missing 10 0.6
was an effort?
1 All Of The Time 220 14.1
2 Most Of The Time 216 13.8
3 Some Of The Time 457 293
4 A Little Of The Time 226 14.5
5 None Of The Time 425 27.2
8 Don't Know 8 0.5
S24 G18 S24 G18. During the past 30 days, about how often did you feel worthless? NUM FEEL . Missing 10 0.6
1 All Of The Time 76 4.9
2 Most Of The Time 117 7.5
3 Some Of The Time 306 19.6
4 A Little Of The Time 207 133
5 None Of The Time 842 53.9
8 Don't Know 3 0.2
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 G19 S24 G19. The last six questions asked about feelings that might have occurred NUM FEELA . Missing 1 0.1
during the past 30 days. Taking them altogether, did these feelings occur?
.S Skipped 221 14.1
1 A Lot More Often Than Usual 198 12.7
2 Somewhat More Often Than Usual 120 7.7
3 A Little More Often Than Usual 154 9.9
4 About The Same As Usual 104 6.7
5 A Little Less Often Than Usual 563 36.0
6 Somewhat Less Often Than Usual 71 4.5
7 A Lot Less Often Than Usual 116 7.4
8 Don't Know 11 0.7
9 Refused 3 0.2
S24 G20_NUM S24 G20_NUM. During the past 30 days, how many days out of 30 were you NUM BEST 6.9 0-30 1319 MISSING 1 0.1
totally unable to work or carry out your normal activities because of these
feelings? [UNIT: NUMBER OF DAYS]
DON'T KNOW 20 13
REFUSED 1 0.1
SKIPPED 221 14.1
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VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
S24 G21_NUM S24 G21_NUM. How many days in the past 30 were you able to do only halfor NUM BEST 7.1 0-30 1311 MISSING 1 0.1
less of what you would normally have been able to do, because of these feelings?
[UNIT: NUMBER OF DAYS]
DON'T KNOW 26 1.7
REFUSED 3 0.2
SKIPPED 221 14.1
S24 G22_NUM S24 G22_NUM. During the past 30 days, how many times did you see a doctor NUM BEST 0.7 0-30 1320 MISSING 2 0.1
or other health professional about these feelings? [UNIT: NUMBER OF
TIMES]
DON'T KNOW 16 1.0
REFUSED 3 0.2
SKIPPED 221 14.1
S24 G23 S24 G23. During the past 30 days, how often have physical health problems NUM FEEL Missing 2 0.1
been the main cause of these feelings?
.S Skipped 221 14.1
1 All Of The Time 185 11.8
2 Most Of The Time 220 14.1
3 Some Of The Time 309 19.8
4 A Little Of The Time 193 124
5 None Of The Time 422 27.0
8 Don't Know 8 0.5
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 Q1A S24 QIA. During a typical day, does your health now limit you in moderate NUM LIMIT Missing 13 0.8
activities, such as moving a table, pushing a vacuum cleaner, bowling, or playing
golf? If so, how much?
1 Yes, Limited A Lot 349 223
2 Yes, Limited A Little 457 29.3
3 No, Not Limited At All 737 47.2
8 Don't Know 4 0.3
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 Q1B S24 Q1B. During a typical day, does your health now limit you in climbing NUM LIMIT Missing 13 0.8
several flights of stairs? If so, how much?
1 Yes, Limited A Lot 446 28.6
2 Yes, Limited A Little 449 28.7
3 No, Not Limited At All 645 413
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8 Don't Know 6 0.4
9 Refused 3 0.2
S24 Q2A_ YN S24 Q2A_YN. During the past 4 weeks, have you accomplished less than you NUM DKREFYN . Missing 13 0.8
would like as a result of your physical health?
1 Yes 890 57.0
2 No 655 419
8 Don't Know 4 0.3
S24 Q2B YN S24 Q2B_YN. During the past 4 weeks, were you limited in the kind of work or NUM DKREFYN . Missing 13 0.8
other activities you could do as a result of your physical health?
1 Yes 847 54.2
2 No 696 44.6
8 Don't Know 6 0.4
S24 Q3A_YN S24 Q3A_YN. During the past 4 weeks, have you accomplished less than you NUM DKREFYN . Missing 13 0.8
would like as a result of any emotional problems, such as feeling depressed or
anxious?
1 Yes 772 494
2 No 772 494
8 Don't Know 5 0.3
S24 Q3B YN S24 Q3B_YN. During the past 4 weeks, did you perform work or activities less NUM DKREFYN . Missing 14 0.9
carefully than usual as a result of any emotional problems, such as feeling
depressed or anxious?
1 Yes 652 41.7
2 No 880 56.3
8 Don't Know 15 1.0
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 Q4 S24 Q4. During the past 4 weeks, how much did pain interfere with your normal NUM AMOUNT . Missing 16 1.0
work, including both work outside the home and housework?
1 Not At All 382 245
2 A Little Bit 405 259
3 Moderately 257 16.5
4 Quite A Bit 290 18.6
5 Extremely 207 13.3
8 Don't Know 3 0.2
9 Refused 2 0.1
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S24 Q5A S24 Q5A. How much of the time during the past 4 weeks have you felt calm NUM FEELB . Missing 18 1.2
and peaceful?
1 All Of The Time 179 115
2 Most Of The Time 427 27.3
3 A Good Bit Of The Time 124 7.9
4 Some Of The Time 372 23.8
5 A Little Of The Time 300 19.2
6 None Of The Time 141 9.0
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
S24 Q5B S24 Q5B. How much of the time during the past 4 weeks did you have alotof = NUM FEELB . Missing 18 1.2
energy?
1 All Of The Time 113 7.2
2 Most Of The Time 296 19.0
3 A Good Bit Of The Time 88 5.6
4 Some Of The Time 420 26.9
5 A Little Of The Time 285 18.2
6 None Of The Time 339 21.7
8 Don't Know 3 0.2
S24 Q5C S24 Q5C. How much of the time during the past 4 weeks have you felt NUM FEELB . Missing 18 1.2
downhearted and blue?
1 All Of The Time 129 83
2 Most Of The Time 183 11.7
3 A Good Bit Of The Time 88 5.6
4 Some Of The Time 376 24.1
5 A Little Of The Time 298 19.1
6 None Of The Time 467 29.9
8 Don't Know 3 0.2
S24 Q6 S24 Q6. During the past 4 weeks, how much of the time has your physical NUM FEEL . Missing 18 1.2
health or emotional problems interfered with your social activities, such as visiting
friends, relatives, etcetera?
1 All Of The Time 172 11.0
2 Most Of The Time 247 15.8
3 Some Of The Time 364 233
4 A Little Of The Time 258 16.5
5 None Of The Time 500 32.0
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8 Don't Know 2 0.1
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 R1 S24 R1. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE . Missing 21 13
you over the last month: I am able to adapt when changes occur.
1 Not True At All 89 5.7
2 Rarely True 108 6.9
3 Sometimes True 431 27.6
4 Often True 330 21.1
5 True Nearly All The Time 579 37.1
8 Don't Know 4 0.3
S24 R2 S24 R2. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE . Missing 21 13
you over the last month: I have at least one close and secure relationship that
helps me when I am stressed
1 Not True At All 171 10.9
2 Rarely True 87 5.6
3 Sometimes True 285 18.2
4 Often True 235 15.0
5 True Nearly All The Time 762 48.8
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
S24 R3 S24 R3. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE . Missing 21 13
you over the last month: When there are no clear solutions to my problems,
sometimes fate or God can help.
1 Not True At All 137 8.8
2 Rarely True 84 54
3 Sometimes True 284 18.2
4 Often True 192 123
5 True Nearly All The Time 835 53.5
8 Don't Know 5 0.3
9 Refused 4 0.3
S24 R4 S24 R4. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE . Missing 21 13
you over the last month: I can deal with whatever comes my way.
1 Not True At All 74 4.7
2 Rarely True 84 54
3 Sometimes True 386 24.7
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4 Often True 365 23.4

5 True Nearly All The Time 628 40.2

8 Don't Know 4 0.3

S24 R5 S24 R5. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE . Missing 22 14

you over the last month: Past successes give me confidence in dealing with new
challenges and difficulties.

1 Not True At All 76 4.9
2 Rarely True 95 6.1
3 Sometimes True 449 28.7
4 Often True 335 21.4
5 True Nearly All The Time 581 37.2
8 Don't Know 4 0.3
S24 Ro6 S24 R6. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE . Missing 23 1.5
you over the last month: I try to see the humorous side of things when I am faced
with problems.
1 Not True At All 83 53
2 Rarely True 77 4.9
3 Sometimes True 389 249
4 Often True 358 229
5 True Nearly All The Time 630 40.3
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
S24 R7 S24 R7. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE . Missing 24 1.5
you over the last month: Having to cope with stress can make me stronger.
1 Not True At All 184 11.8
2 Rarely True 122 7.8
3 Sometimes True 485 31.0
4 Often True 279 17.9
5 True Nearly All The Time 459 294
8 Don't Know 8 0.5
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 R8 S24 R8. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE . Missing 24 1.5
you over the last month: I tend to bounce back after illness, injury, or other
hardships.
1 Not True At All 74 4.7
2 Rarely True 91 5.8
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3 Sometimes True 389 249

4 Often True 343 22.0

5 True Nearly All The Time 632 40.5

8 Don't Know 7 0.4

9 Refused 2 0.1

S24 R9 S24 R9. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE . Missing 28 1.8

you over the last month: Good or bad, I believe that most things happen for a
reason.

1 Not True At All 100 6.4
2 Rarely True 71 45
3 Sometimes True 334 214
4 Often True 319 20.4
5 True Nearly All The Time 702 449
8 Don't Know 6 0.4
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 R10 S24 R10. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE . Missing 28 1.8

you over the last month: I give my best effort no matter what the outcome may

be.
1 Not True At All 16 1.0
2 Rarely True 40 2.6
3 Sometimes True 189 12.1
4 Often True 359 23.0
5 True Nearly All The Time 925 59.2
8 Don't Know 4 0.3
9 Refused 1 0.1

S24 R11 S24 R11. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE . Missing 29 1.9

you over the last month: I believe I can achieve my goals, even if there are

obstacles.
1 Not True At All 37 2.4
2 Rarely True 60 3.8
3 Sometimes True 339 21.7
4 Often True 388 248
5 True Nearly All The Time 708 45.3
9 Refused 1 0.1
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S24 R12 S24 R12. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE . Missing 29 1.9
you over the last month: Even when things look hopeless, I don’t give up.
1 Not True At All 38 2.4
2 Rarely True 64 4.1
3 Sometimes True 274 17.5
4 Often True 347 222
5 True Nearly All The Time 806 51.6
8 Don't Know 3 0.2
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 R13 S24 R13. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE . Missing 30 1.9
you over the last month: During times of stress/crisis, I know where to turn for
help.
1 Not True At All 66 4.2
2 Rarely True 89 5.7
3 Sometimes True 346 222
4 Often True 310 19.8
5 True Nearly All The Time 718 46.0
8 Don't Know 3 0.2
S24 R14 S24 R14. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE . Missing 31 2.0
you over the last month: Under pressure, I stay focused and think clearly.
1 Not True At All 79 5.1
2 Rarely True 107 6.9
3 Sometimes True 418 26.8
4 Often True 389 249
5 True Nearly All The Time 536 34.3
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
S24 R15 S24 R15. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE . Missing 31 2.0
you over the last month: I prefer to take the lead in solving problems rather than
letting others make all the decisions.
1 Not True At All 65 4.2
2 Rarely True 88 5.6
3 Sometimes True 412 26.4
4 Often True 387 248
5 True Nearly All The Time 578 37.0
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
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S24 R16 S24 R16. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE Missing 31 2.0
you over the last month: I am not easily discouraged by failure.
1 Not True At All 94 6.0
2 Rarely True 90 5.8
3 Sometimes True 415 26.6
4 Often True 371 23.8
5 True Nearly All The Time 559 35.8
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
S24 R17 S24 R17. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE Missing 31 2.0
you over the last month: I think of myself as a strong person when dealing with
life’s challenges and difficulties.
1 Not True At All 40 2.6
2 Rarely True 72 4.6
3 Sometimes True 300 19.2
4 Often True 400 25.6
5 True Nearly All The Time 717 45.9
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
S24 R18 S24 R18. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE Missing 32 2.0
you over the last month: I can make unpopular or difficult decisions that affect
other people, if it is necessary.
1 Not True At All 64 4.1
2 Rarely True 93 6.0
3 Sometimes True 422 27.0
4 Often True 377 241
5 True Nearly All The Time 571 36.6
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 R19 S24 R19. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE Missing 32 2.0
you over the last month: I am able to handle unpleasant or painful feelings like
sadness, fear, and anger.
1 Not True At All 63 4.0
2 Rarely True 86 5.5
3 Sometimes True 437 28.0
4 Often True 414 26.5
5 True Nearly All The Time 527 33.7
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8 Don't Know 3 0.2
S24 R20 S24 R20. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE . Missing 32 2.0

you over the last month: In dealing with life’s problems, sometimes you have to
act on a hunch without knowing why.

1 Not True At All 78 5.0
2 Rarely True 88 5.6
3 Sometimes True 591 37.8
4 Often True 336 21.5
5 True Nearly All The Time 433 27.7
8 Don't Know 4 0.3
S24 R21 S24 R21. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE . Missing 32 2.0
you over the last month: I have a strong sense of purpose in life.
1 Not True At All 53 3.4
2 Rarely True 80 5.1
3 Sometimes True 309 19.8
4 Often True 353 22.6
5 True Nearly All The Time 730 46.7
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
9 Refused 3 0.2
S24 R22 S24 R22. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE . Missing 32 2.0
you over the last month: I feel in control of my life.
1 Not True At All 89 5.7
2 Rarely True 126 8.1
3 Sometimes True 411 26.3
4 Often True 338 21.6
5 True Nearly All The Time 563 36.0
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 R23 S24 R23. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE . Missing 32 2.0
you over the last month: I like challenges.
1 Not True At All 112 7.2
2 Rarely True 83 53
3 Sometimes True 464 29.7
4 Often True 340 21.8
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5 True Nearly All The Time 529 33.9

8 Don't Know 2 0.1

S24 R24 S24 R24. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE . Missing 32 2.0

you over the last month: I work to attain my goals no matter what roadblocks I
encounter along the way.

1 Not True At All 47 3.0
2 Rarely True 54 35
3 Sometimes True 313 20.0
4 Often True 392 25.1
5 True Nearly All The Time 719 46.0
8 Don't Know 5 0.3
S24 R25 S24 R25. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to NUM TRUE . Missing 32 2.0
you over the last month: I take pride in my achievements.
1 Not True At All 26 1.7
2 Rarely True 38 24
3 Sometimes True 195 125
4 Often True 333 21.3
5 True Nearly All The Time 936 59.9
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
S24 S1_NUM S24_S1_NUM. Over the last 2 weeks, how many days have you been nervous, ~ NUM BEST 53 0-14 1522 MISSING 36 23
anxious, or on edge?
DON'T KNOW 4 0.3
524 S2_ NUM S24_S2 NUM. Over the last 2 weeks, how many days have you not been able NUM BEST 4.9 0-14 1521 MISSING 36 23
to stop or control worrying?
DON'T KNOW 5 0.3
524 S3 NUM S24_S3_NUM. Over the last 2 weeks, how many days have you worried too NUM BEST 59 0-14 1520 MISSING 36 23
much about different things?
DON'T KNOW 6 0.4
S24 S4 NUM S24_S4 NUM. Over the last 2 weeks, how many days have you had trouble NUM BEST 6.4 0-14 1522 MISSING 36 23
relaxing?
DON'T KNOW 4 0.3
S24 S5 NUM S24 S5 NUM. Over the last 2 weeks, how many days have you been so NUM BEST 5.1 0-14 1521 MISSING 36 23
restless that it was hard to sit still?
DON'T KNOW 5 0.3

SAMHSA 24-Month Follow-Up



CODEBOOK FOR SAMHSA 24-MONTH QUESTIONNAIRE:

DATA SET: samhsa_24m_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/08/2019
Number of Observations: 1562
Number of Variables: 252

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

16:12 Thursday, November 7, 2019 19

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
524 S6 NUM S24_S6_NUM. Over the last 2 weeks, how many days have you been easily NUM BEST 58 0-14 1521 MISSING 36 23
annoyed or irritable?
DON'T KNOW 5 0.3
S24 S7_NUM S24_S7_NUM. Over the last 2 weeks, how many days have you felt afraid asif =~ NUM BEST 3.8 0-14 1526 MISSING 36 23
something awful might happen?
S24 T1 YN S24 T1_YN. During the past 30 days, have you had nightmares about the oil NUM DKREFYN Missing 38 24
spill or any clean-up efforts you engaged in or thought about it when you did not
want to?
1 Yes 460 29.4
2 No 1063 68.1
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
S24 T2 YN S24 T2 YN. During the past 30 days, have you tried hard not to think aboutthe NUM DKREFYN Missing 39 2.5
oil spill or any clean-up efforts you engaged in or went out of your way to avoid
situations that remind you of it?
1 Yes 617 39.5
2 No 903 57.8
8 Don't Know 3 0.2
S24 T3 YN S24 T3 YN. During the past 30 days, have you been constantly on guard, NUM DKREFYN Missing 39 2.5
watchful, or easily startled?
1 Yes 651 41.7
2 No 868 55.6
8 Don't Know 4 0.3
S24 T4 YN S24 T4 YN. During the past 30 days, have you felt numb or detached from NUM DKREFYN Missing 39 2.5
others, activities, or your surroundings?
1 Yes 684 43.8
2 No 834 53.4
8 Don't Know 5 0.3
S24 T5A S24 T5A. In the past 30 days, how often have you been bothered by repeated, NUM AMOUNT Missing 43 2.8
disturbing, and unwanted memories of the oil spill and any clean-up efforts you
engaged in?
1 Not At All 838 53.6
2 A Little Bit 275 17.6
3 Moderately 178 11.4
4 Quite A Bit 124 7.9
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5 Extremely 101 6.5
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24_T5B S24 T5B. In the past 30 days, how often have you been bothered by repeated, NUM AMOUNT . Missing 44 2.8
disturbing dreams of the oil spill and any clean-up efforts you engaged in?
1 Not At All 1022 65.4
2 A Little Bit 212 13.6
3 Moderately 131 8.4
4 Quite A Bit 76 4.9
5 Extremely 73 4.7
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24_T5C S24 T5C. In the past 30 days, how often have you been bothered by suddenly NUM AMOUNT . Missing 44 2.8
feeling or acting as if the oil spill (and any clean-up efforts you engaged in) were
happening again, (as if you were actually back there reliving it)?
1 Not At All 1042 66.7
2 A Little Bit 180 115
3 Moderately 120 7.7
4 Quite A Bit 94 6.0
5 Extremely 77 4.9
8 Don't Know 3 0.2
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24_T5D S24 T5D. In the past 30 days, how often have you been bothered by feeling NUM AMOUNT . Missing 44 2.8
very upset when something reminded you of the oil spill and any clean-up efforts
you engaged in?
1 Not At All 852 54.5
2 A Little Bit 257 16.5
3 Moderately 145 9.3
4 Quite A Bit 129 83
5 Extremely 132 8.5
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
9 Refused 1 0.1
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S24_T5E S24 T5E. In the past 30 days, how often have you been bothered by having NUM AMOUNT . Missing 44 2.8
strong physical reactions when something reminded you of the oil spill and any
clean-up efforts you engaged in (for example, heart pounding, trouble breathing,

sweating)?
1 Not At All 925 59.2
2 A Little Bit 215 13.8
3 Moderately 141 9.0
4 Quite A Bit 124 7.9
5 Extremely 111 7.1
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 T5F S24 T5F. In the past 30 days, how often have you been bothered by avoiding NUM AMOUNT . Missing 44 2.8
memories, thoughts, or feelings related to the oil spill and any clean-up efforts
you engaged in?
1 Not At All 871 55.8
2 A Little Bit 235 15.0
3 Moderately 175 11.2
4 Quite A Bit 126 8.1
5 Extremely 108 6.9
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24_T5G S24 T5G. In the past 30 days, how often have you been bothered by avoiding NUM AMOUNT . Missing 44 2.8
external reminders of the oil spill and any clean-up efforts you engaged in (for
example, people, places, conversations, activities, objects, or situations)?
1 Not At All 866 55.4
2 A Little Bit 233 14.9
3 Moderately 176 11.3
4 Quite A Bit 119 7.6
5 Extremely 121 7.7
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24_T5H S24 T5H. In the past 30 days, how often have you been bothered by trouble NUM AMOUNT . Missing 44 2.8
remembering important parts of the oil spill and any clean-up efforts you engaged
in?
1 Not At All 971 62.2
2 A Little Bit 214 13.7
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3 Moderately 152 9.7
4 Quite A Bit 94 6.0
5 Extremely 83 53
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 T5I S24 T5I. In the past 30 days, how often have you been bothered by having NUM AMOUNT . Missing 44 2.8
strong negative beliefs about yourself, other people, or the world?
1 Not At All 885 56.7
2 A Little Bit 234 15.0
3 Moderately 157 10.1
4 Quite A Bit 106 6.8
5 Extremely 132 8.5
8 Don't Know 3 0.2
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24_T5J S24 T5J. In the past 30 days, how often have you been bothered by blaming NUM AMOUNT . Missing 44 2.8
yourself or someone else for the oil spill or what happened after it?
1 Not At All 1067 68.3
2 A Little Bit 145 9.3
3 Moderately 116 7.4
4 Quite A Bit 77 4.9
5 Extremely 103 6.6
8 Don't Know 8 0.5
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 T5K S24 T5K. In the past 30 days, how often have you been bothered by having NUM AMOUNT . Missing 45 29
strong negative feelings such as fear, horror, anger, guilt, or shame?
1 Not At All 986 63.1
2 A Little Bit 184 11.8
3 Moderately 138 8.8
4 Quite A Bit 98 6.3
5 Extremely 104 6.7
8 Don't Know 4 0.3
9 Refused 3 0.2
S24_T5L S24 T5L. In the past 30 days, how often have you been bothered by loss of NUM AMOUNT . Missing 45 29

interest in activities that you used to enjoy?
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1 Not At All 784 50.2
2 A Little Bit 222 14.2
3 Moderately 179 115
4 Quite A Bit 145 9.3
5 Extremely 183 11.7
8 Don't Know 3 0.2
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 T5M S24 T5M. In the past 30 days, how often have you been bothered by feeling NUM AMOUNT . Missing 45 29
distant or cut off from other people?
1 Not At All 837 53.6
2 A Little Bit 226 14.5
3 Moderately 186 11.9
4 Quite A Bit 120 7.7
5 Extremely 145 9.3
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 T5N S24 T5N. In the past 30 days, how often have you been bothered by trouble NUM AMOUNT . Missing 46 29
experiencing positive feelings (for example, being unable to feel happiness or
have loving feelings for people close to you)?
1 Not At All 836 53.5
2 A Little Bit 244 15.6
3 Moderately 183 11.7
4 Quite A Bit 125 8.0
5 Extremely 125 8.0
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24_T50 S24 T50. In the past 30 days, how often have you been bothered by irritable NUM AMOUNT . Missing 46 2.9
behavior, angry outbursts, or acting aggressively?
1 Not At All 854 54.7
2 A Little Bit 261 16.7
3 Moderately 164 10.5
4 Quite A Bit 121 7.7
5 Extremely 114 7.3
8 Don't Know 1 0.1

SAMHSA 24-Month Follow-Up



CODEBOOK FOR SAMHSA 24-MONTH QUESTIONNAIRE: 16:12 Thursday, November 7, 2019 24

DATA SET: samhsa_24m_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/08/2019

Number of Observations: 1562

Number of Variables: 252

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24_T5P S24 T5P. In the past 30 days, how often have you been bothered by taking too NUM AMOUNT . Missing 47 3.0
many risks or doing things that could cause you harm?
1 Not At All 1073 68.7
2 A Little Bit 175 11.2
3 Moderately 140 9.0
4 Quite A Bit 66 4.2
5 Extremely 59 3.8
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24_T5Q S24 T5Q. In the past 30 days, how often have you been bothered by being NUM AMOUNT . Missing 47 3.0
'super-alert' or watchful or on guard?
1 Not At All 713 45.6
2 A Little Bit 215 13.8
3 Moderately 204 13.1
4 Quite A Bit 155 9.9
5 Extremely 223 14.3
8 Don't Know 4 0.3
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24_T5R S24 T5R. In the past 30 days, how often have you been bothered by feeling NUM AMOUNT . Missing 48 3.1
jumpy or easily startled?
1 Not At All 835 53.5
2 A Little Bit 228 14.6
3 Moderately 188 12.0
4 Quite A Bit 121 7.7
5 Extremely 138 8.8
8 Don't Know 3 0.2
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24_T5S S24 T5S. In the past 30 days, how often have you been bothered by having NUM AMOUNT . Missing 48 3.1
difficulty concentrating?
1 Not At All 711 455
2 A Little Bit 260 16.6
3 Moderately 238 15.2
4 Quite A Bit 134 8.6
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5 Extremely 167 10.7
8 Don't Know 3 0.2
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 T5T S24 T5T. In the past 30 days, how often have you been bothered by trouble NUM AMOUNT . Missing 48 3.1
falling or staying asleep?
1 Not At All 682 43.7
2 A Little Bit 198 12.7
3 Moderately 192 12.3
4 Quite A Bit 156 10.0
5 Extremely 282 18.1
8 Don't Know 3 0.2
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 T6 S24 T6. How difficult did [this problem/these problems] make it for you to do NUM DIFF . Missing 7 04
your work, take care of things at home, or get along with other people?
.S Skipped 500 32.0
1 Not At All Difficult 259 16.6
2 Somewhat Difficult 489 31.3
3 Very Difficult 141 9.0
4 Extremely Difficult 161 10.3
8 Don't Know 5 0.3
S24 T7 S24 T7. When you had [this problem/these problems], how distressing were they NUM  DISTRESS . Missing 7 04
for you?
.S Skipped 500 32.0
1 Not At All Distressing 180 11.5
2 Mildly Distressing 268 17.2
3 Moderately Distressing 423 27.1
4 Severely Distressing 177 11.3
8 Don't Know 7 0.4
S24 T8 S24 T8. How long have you had [these problems/this problem] because of the NUM MONTHLESS . Missing 7 04
oil spill>? Would you say a month or less or more than a month?
.S Skipped 500 32.0
1 A Month Or Less 168 10.8
2 More Than One Month 838 53.6
8 Don't Know 34 2.2
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9 Refused 15 1.0
S24 T9 YN S24 T9 YN. [Were these problems/Was this problem] due to any medications NUM DKREFYN . Missing 7 04
or substances that you were taking, or to a physical illness?
.S Skipped 500 32.0
1 Yes 197 12.6
2 No 821 52.6
8 Don't Know 35 2.2
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 U1 S24 Ul. Since [FILL MONTH YEAR] - about the last 6 months - have you NUM EVER . Missing 50 3.2
served in a war-zone or in a noncombat job that exposed you to war-related
casualties, such as working as a medic or on graves registration duty?
1 Never 1491 95.5
2 Once 8 0.5
3 Twice 3 0.2
4 3 Times 1 0.1
6 5 Times 1 0.1
7 More Than 5 Times 7 0.4
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
S24 U2 S24 U2. Since [FILL MONTH YEAR] - about the last 6 months - have you NUM EVER . Missing 50 3.2
been in a serious car accident, or serious accident at work or somewhere else?
1 Never 1391 89.1
2 Once 106 6.8
3 Twice 11 0.7
4 3 Times 3 0.2
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
S24 U3 S24 U3. Since [FILL MONTH YEAR] - about the last 6 months - have you NUM EVER . Missing 50 3.2
been in a major natural disaster, such as a fire, tornado, hurricane, flood, or
earthquake?
1 Never 1410 90.3
2 Once 67 4.3
3 Twice 15 1.0
4 3 Times 11 0.7
5 4 Times 5 0.3
7 More Than 5 Times 3 0.2
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8 Don't Know 1 0.1
S24 U4 S24 U4. Since [FILL MONTH YEAR] - about the last 6 months - have you NUM EVER . Missing 50 3.2

been in a major man-made disaster other than the Deepwater Horizon oil spill,
such as another oil spill, a chemical spill, terrorist event, or airplane or railroad

accident?
1 Never 1481 94.8
2 Once 22 14
3 Twice 2 0.1
4 3 Times 2 0.1
7 More Than 5 Times 4 0.3
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
S24 U5 S24 U5. Since [FILL MONTH YEAR] - about the last 6 months - have youhad NUM EVER . Missing 50 3.2
a life-threatening illness, such as cancer, a heart attack, leukemia, AIDS, multiple
sclerosis, and so forth?
1 Never 1360 87.1
2 Once 103 6.6
3 Twice 21 1.3
4 3 Times 8 0.5
5 4 Times 3 0.2
6 5 Times 2 0.1
7 More Than 5 Times 11 0.7
8 Don't Know 4 0.3
S24 U6 S24 U6. Since [FILL MONTH YEAR] - about the last 6 months - have you NUM EVER . Missing 50 3.2
been attacked, beaten up, or mugged by anyone, including friends, family
members, or strangers?
1 Never 1457 93.3
2 Once 29 1.9
3 Twice 10 0.6
4 3 Times 3 0.2
5 4 Times 4 0.3
6 5 Times 1 0.1
7 More Than 5 Times 7 0.4
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 U7 S24 U7. Since [FILL MONTH YEAR] - about the last 6 months - have you NUM EVER . Missing 50 3.2

been in a situation in which someone made or pressured you into having some
type of unwanted sexual contact?
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1 Never 1487 95.2

2 Once 9 0.6

3 Twice 3 0.2

4 3 Times 5 0.3

5 4 Times 2 0.1

6 5 Times 1 0.1

7 More Than 5 Times 4 0.3

8 Don't Know 1 0.1

S24 U8 YN S24 U8_YN. Since [FILL MONTH YEAR] - about the last 6 months - have NUM DKREFYN . Missing 50 32

you been in any other situationin which you were seriously injured or in which
you feared you might be seriously injured or killed?

1 Yes 139 8.9
2 No 1371 87.8
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
S24 U9 S24 U9. Since [FILL MONTH YEAR] - about the last 6 months - have you NUM EVER . Missing 50 3.2

witnessed a situation in which someone with whom you were very close was

seriously injured or killed, or in which you feared someone would be seriously

injured or killed?
1 Never 1304 83.5
2 Once 116 7.4
3 Twice 42 2.7
4 3 Times 22 14
5 4 Times 4 0.3
6 5 Times 5 0.3
7 More Than 5 Times 16 1.0
8 Don't Know 3 0.2

S24 U10 S24 U10. Since [FILL MONTH YEAR] - about the last 6 months - have you NUM EVER . Missing 50 3.2

witnessed a situation in which someone with whom you were not so close was

seriously injured or killed or in which you feared someone would be seriously

injured or killed?
1 Never 1293 82.8
2 Once 115 7.4
3 Twice 43 2.8
4 3 Times 17 1.1
5 4 Times 5 0.3
6 5 Times 6 0.4
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7 More Than 5 Times 33 2.1
S24 U11 S24 U11. Since [FILL MONTH YEAR] - about the last 6 months - have any NUM EVER . Missing 50 3.2

close family members or friends died violently, for example, in a serious car
crash, mugging, or attack?

1 Never 1356 86.8
2 Once 103 6.6
3 Twice 25 1.6
4 3 Times 10 0.6
5 4 Times 6 0.4
6 5 Times 3 0.2
7 More Than 5 Times 7 0.4
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 U12 S24 U12. Since [FILL MONTH YEAR] - about the last 6 months - have you NUM EVER . Missing 50 3.2
experienced the death of any of your children?
1 Never 1479 94.7
2 Once 30 1.9
3 Twice 1 0.1
4 3 Times 1 0.1
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
S24 U13_YN S24 U13_YN. Since [FILL MONTH YEAR] - about the last 6 months - have NUM DKREFYN . Missing 50 32
you experienced a seriously traumatic event not already covered in any of these
questions?
1 Yes 186 11.9
2 No 1325 84.8
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
S24 U13A_TXT S24 U13A_TXT. Please describe your traumatic experience. CHAR S$CHAR
S24 V1_YN S24 V1_YN. During the past 6 months have you been evicted due to not paying NUM DKREFYN . Missing 51 33
rent?
1 Yes 59 3.8
2 No 1449 92.8
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
9 Refused 1 0.1
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DATA SET: samhsa_24m_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/08/2019

Number of Observations: 1562

Number of Variables: 252

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
S24 V2 YN S24 V2_YN. During the past 6 months have you received assistance from NUM DKREFYN . Missing 51 33
non-government organizations such as church or community groups?
1 Yes 179 115
2 No 1330 85.1
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
S24 V3 S24 V3. During the past 6 months have you applied for federal government NUM GOVBFT . Missing 51 33
disability benefits?
1 Yes, And Received It 130 8.3
2 Yes, But Was Denied It 96 6.1
3 No 1262 80.8
8 Don't Know 21 1.3
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 V4 S24 V4. During the past 6 months have you borrowed money from friends or NUM BORROW . Missing 51 33
family to help pay bills?
1 Yes 529 33.9
2 No, I Asked But Was Turned 11 0.7
Down
3 No, I Didn't Ask 966 61.8
8 Don't Know 3 0.2
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 V5 YN S24 V5_YN. During the past 6 months have you sold possessions or property to  NUM DKREFYN . Missing 51 33
raise money?
1 Yes 344 22.0
2 No 1165 74.6
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 V6_YN S24 V6_YN. During the past 6 months has your spouse or partner begun to NUM DKREFYN . Missing 51 33
work outside of the home?
1 Yes 224 14.3
2 No 1280 81.9
8 Don't Know 4 0.3
9 Refused 3 0.2
S24 V7_YN S24 V7_YN. During the past 6 months has your spouse or partner stopped NUM DKREFYN . Missing 52 33
working outside of the home?
1 Yes 139 8.9

SAMHSA 24-Month Follow-Up



CODEBOOK FOR SAMHSA 24-MONTH QUESTIONNAIRE: 16:12 Thursday, November 7, 2019 31

DATA SET: samhsa_24m_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/08/2019

Number of Observations: 1562

Number of Variables: 252

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT

2 No 1360 87.1

8 Don't Know 7 0.4

9 Refused 4 0.3

S24 V8 YN S24 V8_YN. During the past 6 months have you cashed in life insurance? NUM DKREFYN . Missing 52 33
1 Yes 54 35

2 No 1454 93.1

8 Don't Know 1 0.1

9 Refused 1 0.1

S24 V9_YN S24 V9_YN. During the past 6 months have you changed residences to save NUM DKREFYN . Missing 52 33

money, for example, moving somewhere with lower rent, sleeping on a couch
with friends or family, living on a boat, etcetera?

1 Yes 192 12.3
2 No 1316 84.3
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 V10_YN S24 V10_YN. During the past 6 months have you taken in a housemate to NUM DKREFYN . Missing 52 33
increase income?
1 Yes 121 7.7
2 No 1383 88.5
8 Don't Know 4 0.3
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 V11_YN S24 V11_YN. During the past 6 months have you reduced medical insurance? NUM DKREFYN . Missing 52 33
1 Yes 154 9.9
2 No 1348 86.3
8 Don't Know 6 0.4
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 V12 YN S24 V12_YN. During the past 6 months have you eliminated medical insurance?  NUM DKREFYN . Missing 52 33
1 Yes 151 9.7
2 No 1351 86.5
8 Don't Know 7 0.4
9 Refused 1 0.1

SAMHSA 24-Month Follow-Up



CODEBOOK FOR SAMHSA 24-MONTH QUESTIONNAIRE: 16:12 Thursday, November 7, 2019 32

DATA SET: samhsa_24m_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/08/2019

Number of Observations: 1562

Number of Variables: 252

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
S24 V13 YN S24 V13_YN. During the past 6 months have you changed food shopping habits NUM DKREFYN . Missing 52 33
to save money?
1 Yes 725 46.4
2 No 780 49.9
8 Don't Know 4 0.3
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 V14 YN S24 V14 YN. During the past 6 months have you changed eating habits to save NUM DKREFYN . Missing 52 33
money?
1 Yes 706 45.2
2 No 800 51.2
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 V15 YN S24 V15_YN. During the past 6 months have you postponed paying property NUM DKREFYN . Missing 52 33
tax?
1 Yes 187 12.0
2 No 1319 84.4
8 Don't Know 3 0.2
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 V16_YN S24 V16_YN. During the past 6 months have you postponed paying rent? NUM DKREFYN . Missing 52 33
1 Yes 246 15.7
2 No 1261 80.7
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 V17_YN S24 V17_YN. During the past 6 months have you received shut-off warning(s) ~NUM DKREFYN . Missing 53 34
regarding utilities such as electricity, gas, water, phone, or cable due to late
payment?
1 Yes 399 255
2 No 1105 70.7
8 Don't Know 4 0.3
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 V18 YN S24 V18_YN. During the past 6 months have your utilities actually been NUM DKREFYN . Missing 53 34
shut-off due to late payment or non-payment?
1 Yes 218 14.0
2 No 1290 82.6
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DATA SET: samhsa_24m_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/08/2019

Number of Observations: 1562

Number of Variables: 252

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 V19 YN S24 V19_YN. During the past 6 months have you cut back on social activities NUM DKREFYN . Missing 53 3.4
and entertainment expenses?
1 Yes 823 52.7
2 No 684 43.8
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 V20 YN S24 V20_YN. During the past 6 months have you postponed major household NUM DKREFYN . Missing 53 34
purchases?
1 Yes 736 47.1
2 No 770 493
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 V21 _YN S24 V21_YN. During the past 6 months have you postponed clothing NUM DKREFYN . Missing 53 34
purchases?
1 Yes 744 47.6
2 No 761 48.7
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 V22 YN S24 V22_YN. During the past 6 months have you changed transportation NUM DKREFYN . Missing 53 34
patterns to save money?
1 Yes 668 42.8
2 No 839 53.7
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 V23 YN S24 V23_YN. During the past 6 months have you cut back on charitable NUM DKREFYN . Missing 53 3.4
donations and/or tithing?
1 Yes 681 43.6
2 No 822 52.6
8 Don't Know 4 0.3
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 V24 YN S24 V24 YN. During the past 6 months have you reduced household utility use? NUM DKREFYN . Missing 53 34
1 Yes 803 51.4
2 No 704 45.1
9 Refused 2 0.1
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DATA SET: samhsa_24m_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/08/2019
Number of Observations: 1562
Number of Variables: 252

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)
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VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
S24 V25 S24 V25. During the past 6 months have you taken on additional employmentto NUM ADDEMPL Missing 53 34
help meet expenses?
1 Yes 356 22.8
2 No, I Sought Additional 48 3.1
Employment, But Didn't Find Any
3 No, I Didn't Try To Find Any 1101 70.5
8 Don't Know 3 0.2
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 V26 S24 V26. During the past 6 months has your spouse taken on additional NUM ADDEMPLB Missing 53 34
employment to help meet expenses?
1 Yes 195 1255
2 No, He/She Sought Additional 15 1.0
Employment, But Didn't Find Any
3 No, He/She Didn't Try To Find Any 977 62.5
4 N/A 316 20.2
8 Don't Know 5 0.3
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 V27 S24 V27. During the past 6 months has your child taken on additional NUM ADDEMPLB Missing 53 34
employment to help meet expenses?
1 Yes 99 6.3
2 No, He/She Sought Additional 10 0.6
Employment, But Didn't Find Any
3 No, He/She Didn't Try To Find Any 1089 69.7
4 N/A 307 19.7
8 Don't Know 3 0.2
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 W1 S24 W1. Can you count on anyone to provide you with emotional support such NUM HELP Missing 54 35
as talking over problems or helping you make a difficult decision?
1 Yes 1233 78.9
2 No 272 17.4
3 I Don't Need Help 2 0.1
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
S24 W2_SPOUSE YN S24 W2 _SPOUSE_YN. Spouse has been helpful in providing emotional support NUM NYREFDK Missing 53 34
in the last 6 months.
0 No 945 60.5
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DATA SET: samhsa_24m_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/08/2019

Number of Observations: 1562

Number of Variables: 252

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
1 Yes 548 35.1
8 Don't Know 14 0.9
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 W2_DAUGHTER_YN S24 W2 _DAUGHTER_YN. Daughter has been helpful in providing emotional NUM NYREFDK . Missing 53 3.4
support in the last 6 months.
0 No 1355 86.7
1 Yes 138 8.8
8 Don't Know 14 0.9
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 W2 _SON_YN S24 W2_SON_YN. Son has been helpful in providing emotional support in the NUM NYREFDK . Missing 53 3.4
last 6 months.
0 No 1396 89.4
1 Yes 97 6.2
8 Don't Know 14 0.9
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 W2 _SISTER BROTHER S24 W2 _SISTER BROTHER_YN. Sister/brother has been helpful in providing NUM NYREFDK . Missing 53 3.4
YN emotional support in the last 6 months.
0 No 1272 81.4
1 Yes 221 14.1
8 Don't Know 14 0.9
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 W2 PARENT YN S24 W2 PARENT_YN. Parent has been helpful in providing emotional support NUM NYREFDK . Missing 53 3.4
in the last 6 months.
0 No 1181 75.6
1 Yes 312 20.0
8 Don't Know 14 0.9
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 W2 _OTHER_RELATIVE S24 W2 _OTHER_RELATIVE YN. Other relative has been helpful in NUM NYREFDK . Missing 53 3.4
YN providing emotional support in the last 6 months.
0 No 1354 86.7
1 Yes 139 8.9
8 Don't Know 14 0.9
9 Refused 2 0.1
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DATA SET: samhsa_24m_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/08/2019

Number of Observations: 1562

Number of Variables: 252

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
S24 W2 _NEIGHBORS_YN S24 W2_NEIGHBORS_YN. Neighbors have been helpful in providing NUM NYREFDK . Missing 53 3.4
emotional support in the last 6 months.
0 No 1477 94.6
1 Yes 16 1.0
8 Don't Know 14 0.9
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 W2_CO_WORKERS_YN S24 W2_CO_WORKERS_YN. Co-workers have been helpful in providing NUM NYREFDK . Missing 53 3.4
emotional support in the last 6 months.
0 No 1465 93.8
1 Yes 28 1.8
8 Don't Know 14 0.9
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 W2 _CHURCH _MEMBERS  S24 W2 CHURCH MEMBERS YN. Church members have been helpful in NUM NYREFDK . Missing 53 3.4
YN providing emotional support in the last 6 months.
0 No 1424 91.2
1 Yes 69 44
8 Don't Know 14 0.9
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 W2 _CLUB_MEMBERS YN S24 W2 CLUB_MEMBERS YN. Club members have been helpful in NUM NYREFDK . Missing 53 3.4
providing emotional support in the last 6 months.
0 No 1485 95.1
1 Yes 8 0.5
8 Don't Know 14 0.9
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 W2_PROFESSIONALS YN  S24 W2 PROFESSIONALS_YN. A professional has been helpful in providing NUM NYREFDK . Missing 53 3.4
emotional support in the last 6 months.
0 No 1460 93.5
1 Yes 33 2.1
8 Don't Know 14 0.9
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 W2 _FRIENDS YN S24 W2 _FRIENDS YN. Friends have been helpful in providing emotional NUM NYREFDK . Missing 53 3.4
support in the last 6 months.
0 No 1153 73.8
1 Yes 340 21.8
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DATA SET: samhsa_24m_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/08/2019
Number of Observations: 1562
Number of Variables: 252

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

16:12 Thursday, November 7, 2019 37

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
8 Don't Know 14 0.9
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 W2_OTHER_YN S24 W2_OTHER_YN. Other person has been helpful in providing emotional NUM NYREFDK Missing 53 3.4
support in the last 6 months.
0 No 1399 89.6
1 Yes 94 6.0
8 Don't Know 14 0.9
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 W2 NO_ONE_YN S24 W2 NO_ONE_YN. No one has been helpful in providing emotional NUM NYREFDK Missing 53 3.4
support in the last 6 months.
0 No 1280 81.9
1 Yes 213 13.6
8 Don't Know 14 0.9
9 Refused 2 0.1
S24 W3 YN S24 W3_YN. In the last 6 months, could you have used more emotional support NUM DKREFYN Missing 54 35
than you received?
1 Yes 638 40.8
2 No 852 54.5
8 Don't Know 18 1.2
S24 W3A S24 W3A. Concerning emotional support, would you say that you could you NUM MORE Missing 54 35
have used...?
.S Skipped 870 55.7
1 A Lot More 269 17.2
2 Some More 184 11.8
3 A Little More 183 11.7
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 W4 NUM S24 W4_NUM. How often do you attend church or religious services? NUM BEST 1.6 0-50 1359 MISSING 57 3.6
[COUNT]
DON'T KNOW 96 6.1
REFUSED 50 32
S24 W4 _UNITS S24 W4 _UNITS. How often do you attend church or religious services? NUM TIMEPER Missing 54 35

[UNITS:_NUMBER OF TIMES PER DAY, WEEK, MONTH, YEAR]
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DATA SET: samhsa_24m_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/08/2019

Number of Observations: 1562

Number of Variables: 252

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
1 Per Day 56 3.6
2 Per Week 456 29.2
3 Per Month 376 241
4 Per Year 474 30.3
8 Don't Know 96 6.1
9 Refused 50 32
S24 W5 S24 W5. Is there someone you could count on to help you if you were sick, for = NUM HELPB . Missing 54 35
example, to take you to the doctor or help you with daily chores?
1 Yes 1319 84.4
2 No 186 11.9
8 Don't Know 3 0.2
S24 W6 S24 W6. If you need some extra help financially, could you count on anyoneto NUM HELPB . Missing 54 35
help you, for example, by paying any bills, housing costs, medical expenses, or
providing you with food or clothes?
1 Yes 939 60.1
2 No 540 34.6
3 Yes, But I Wouldn't Accept It 7 04
8 Don't Know 21 1.3
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 W7_NUM S24 W7_NUM. In general how many close friends do you have? [UNIT: NUM BEST 5.0 0-50 1465 MISSING 54 35
NUMBER OF CLOSE FRIENDS]
DON'T KNOW 34 22
REFUSED 9 0.6
S24 X1 S24 X1. Generally speaking, would you say that most people can be trusted or NUM MH_J1_FMT . Missing 55 35
that you can’t be too careful in dealing with people?
1 Most People Can Be Trusted 504 323
2 Can't Be Too Careful 959 61.4
3 Other 34 22
8 Don't Know 7 0.4
9 Refused 3 0.2
S24 X2 S24 X2. Do you think most people would try to take advantage of you if they got NUM MH_J2 FMT . Missing 55 35
the chance, or would they try to be fair?
1 Take Advantage Of You 766 49.0
2 Try To Be Fair 657 421
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DATA SET: samhsa_24m_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/08/2019

Number of Observations: 1562

Number of Variables: 252

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
3 Other 67 43
8 Don't Know 12 0.8
9 Refused 5 0.3
S24 X3 S24 X3. Would you say that most of the time people try to be helpful, or that NUM MH_J3 FMT . Missing 55 35
they are mostly just looking out for themselves?
1 Try To Be Helpful 622 39.8
2 Just Looking Out For Themselves 802 51.3
3 Other 76 4.9
8 Don't Know 4 0.3
9 Refused 3 0.2
S24 Y1 S24 Y1. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements? =~ NUM AGREEB . Missing 56 3.6
People around here are willing to help their neighbors
1 Strongly Disagree 236 15.1
2 Somewhat Disagree 135 8.6
3 Neither Agree Nor Disagree 114 7.3
4 Somewhat Agree 451 28.9
5 Strongly Agree 554 35.5
8 Don't Know 11 0.7
9 Refused 5 0.3
S24 Y2 S24 Y2. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements? =~ NUM AGREEB . Missing 56 3.6
This is a close-knit neighborhood
1 Strongly Disagree 320 20.5
2 Somewhat Disagree 196 12,5
3 Neither Agree Nor Disagree 122 7.8
4 Somewhat Agree 346 22.2
5 Strongly Agree 506 324
8 Don't Know 11 0.7
9 Refused 5 0.3
S24 Y3 S24 Y3. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements? =~ NUM AGREEB . Missing 56 3.6
People in this neighborhood can be trusted
1 Strongly Disagree 297 19.0
2 Somewhat Disagree 142 9.1
3 Neither Agree Nor Disagree 120 7.7
4 Somewhat Agree 434 27.8
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DATA SET: samhsa_24m_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/08/2019

Number of Observations: 1562

Number of Variables: 252

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
5 Strongly Agree 486 31.1
8 Don't Know 23 1.5
9 Refused 4 0.3
S24 Y4 S24 Y4. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements? =~ NUM  AGREEA . Missing 56 3.6
People in this neighborhood generally don’t get along with each other
1 Strongly Agree 544 34.8
2 Somewhat Agree 374 239
3 Neither Agree Nor Disagree 130 8.3
4 Somewhat Disagree 193 12.4
5 Strongly Disagree 234 15.0
8 Don't Know 27 1.7
9 Refused 4 0.3
S24 Y5 S24 Y5. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements? =~ NUM  AGREEA . Missing 56 3.6
People in this neighborhood do not share the same values
1 Strongly Agree 376 24.1
2 Somewhat Agree 274 17.5
3 Neither Agree Nor Disagree 149 9.5
4 Somewhat Disagree 268 17.2
5 Strongly Disagree 389 249
8 Don't Know 46 29
9 Refused 4 0.3
S24 D1 S24 D1. Are you now married, widowed, divorced, separated, never married, or NUM  SPOUS . Missing 56 3.6
living with a partner?
1 Married 696 44.6
2 Widowed 53 3.4
3 Divorced 273 17.5
4 Separated 83 53
5 Never Married 249 15.9
6 Living With Partner 142 9.1
8 Don't Know 5 0.3
9 Refused 5 0.3
S24 J1 NUM S24 J1 NUM. What was your total household income in 2014? [UNIT: NUM BEST 52152.1 0-200000 1099 MISSING 56 3.6
DOLLARS] 0
DON'T KNOW 300 19.2
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DATA SET: samhsa_24m_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/08/2019

Number of Observations: 1562

Number of Variables: 252

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
REFUSED 107 6.9
S24 J1A S24 J1A. You may not be able to give us an exact figure for your total NUM SALARY . Missing 56 3.6
household income, but can you tell me if this income in 2014 was
.S Skipped 1099 70.4
1 Less Than $10,000 99 6.3
2 $10,001 To $20,000 66 4.2
3 $20,001 To $30,000 35 22
4 $30,001 To $40,000 25 1.6
5 $40,001 To $50,000 13 0.8
6 $50,001 To $60,000 15 1.0
7 $60,001 To $70,000 6 0.4
8 $70,001 To $80,000 4 0.3
9 $80,001 To $90,000 2 0.1
10 $90,001 To $100,000 3 0.2
11 $100,001 To $150,000 10 0.6
12 $150,001 To $200,000 2 0.1
13 More Than $200,001 4 0.3
88 Don't Know 50 3.2
99 Refused 73 4.7
S24 J2 NUM S24 J2 NUM. How many people, including yourself, were supported by this NUM BEST 2.7 1-20 1457 MISSING 56 3.6
income? [UNIT: NUMBER OF PEOPLE]
DON'T KNOW 20 13
REFUSED 29 1.9
S24 J2A_ NUM S24 J2A_NUM. How many of these people were under 18 years old? [UNIT: NUM BEST 1.0 0-10 1090 SKIPPED 472 30.2
NUMBER OF PEOPLE]
S24 J2B_NUM S24 J2B_NUM. How many of these people were 65 or older? [UNIT: NUM BEST 0.3 0-3 1090 SKIPPED 472 30.2
NUMBER OF PEOPLE]
S24 J4 S24 J4. What is your current work status? NUM WORKN . Missing 56 3.6
Don't Know 2 0.1
R Refused 4 0.3
1 Working Now 767 49.1
2 Only Temporarily Laid Off, Sick 67 4.3

Leave Or Maternity Leave
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DATA SET: samhsa_24m_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/08/2019

Number of Observations: 1562

Number of Variables: 252

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
3 Looking For Work Or Unemployed 208 13.3
4 Retired 149 9.5
5 Disabled, Permanently Or 262 16.8
Temporarily
6 Keeping House 16 1.0
7 Student 18 1.2
8 Other 13 0.8
88 Don't Know 2 0.1
99 Refused 4 0.3
S24 JAA TXT S24 J4A_TXT. What is your current work status? Other [SPECIFY] CHAR S$CHAR
S24 J5 S24 _J5. What business or industry do you currently work in? NUM TYPEBUS . Missing 56 3.6
.S Skipped 659 422
0 Type Of Business 843 54.0
8 Don't Know 1 0.1
9 Refused 3 0.2
S24 J5 TXT S24 J5 TXT. What business or industry do you currently work in? [SPECIFY] CHAR $CHAR
S24 Jo S24 J6. What is your job title or what kind of work do you do? NUM TYPEWORK . Missing 56 3.6
.S Skipped 659 422
0 Type Of Work 838 53.6
8 Don't Know 5 0.3
9 Refused 4 0.3
S24 Jo_TXT S24 J6_TXT. What is your job title or what kind of work do you do? CHAR S$CHAR
[SPECIFY]
S24 17 S24 J7. What are your most important activities on this job? NUM DUTY . Missing 56 3.6
.S Skipped 659 422
0 Duties 835 53.5
8 Don't Know 7 0.4
9 Refused 5 0.3
S24 J7_TXT S24 J7_TXT. What are your most important activities on this job? [SPECIFY] CHAR $CHAR
S24 J8 NUM S24 J8 NUM. How long have you worked for this company, in this job? NUM BEST 10.0 0-90 840 MISSING 58 3.7
[COUNT]
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DATA SET: samhsa_24m_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/08/2019

Number of Observations: 1562

Number of Variables: 252

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT

DON'T KNOW 2 0.1

REFUSED 3 0.2

SKIPPED 659 422

S24 J8 UNITS S24 J8 UNITS. How long have you worked for this company, in this job? NUM DWMY . Missing 56 3.6
[UNITS: DAYS, WEEKS, MONTHS, YEARS]

.S Skipped 659 422

1 Days 8 0.5

2 Weeks 16 1.0

3 Months 130 83

4 Years 688 44.0

8 Don't Know 2 0.1

9 Refused 3 0.2

S24 K1_NUM S24 K1_NUM. How long have you lived at your current address? [COUNT] NUM BEST 123 1-74 1494 MISSING 58 3.7

DON'T KNOW 7 0.4

REFUSED 3 0.2

S24 K1_UNITS S24 K1_UNITS. How long have you lived at your current address? [UNITS: NUM DWMY . Missing 56 3.6

DAYS, WEEKS, MONTHS, YEARS]

1 Days 1 0.1

2 Weeks 9 0.6

3 Months 147 9.4

4 Years 1339 85.7

8 Don't Know 7 0.4

9 Refused 3 0.2

SAMHSA 24-Month Follow-Up



S24_Residence: K

DATA SET: samhsa_24m_residence_20170819_c

DATE CREATED: 08/19/2017
Number of Observations: 1506
Number of Variables: 98

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

23:13 Saturday, August 19,2017 1

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
GULFID GULFID. GuLF Personal Identification Number CHAR § -
S24 FLAG S24 FLAG. Completed SAMHSA 24-Month Questionnaire NUM DYNF 1 Yes 1506 100.0
S24 K1_NUM K1_NUM. How long have you lived at your current address? [COUNT] NUM 123 1-74 1494 MISSING 2 0.1
DON'T 7 0.5
KNOW
REFUSE 3 0.2
D
S24 K1_UNITS K1_UNITS. How long have you lived at your current address? [UNITS: DAYS, WEEKS, NUM DWMY 1 Days 1 0.1
MONTHS, YEARS]
2 Weeks 9 0.6
3 Months 147 9.8
4 Years 1339 88.9
8 Don't Know 7 0.5
9 Refused 3 0.2
S24 K3 K3. Did you move in there before or after your last interview? [response for current NUM MOVE Missing 2 0.1
address]
.S Skipped 1015 67.4
1 Before 309 20.5
2 After 170 11.3
8 Don't Know 9 0.6
9 Refused 1 0.1
S24 K2 _STREET TXT 1 K2_STREET 1. What street did you live on before (Current address) for at least 6 CHAR S$CHAR -
months? [response for 1st most recent address]
S24 K2 _CITY TXT 1 K2_CITY_1. What city did you live in before (Current address) for at least 6 months? CHAR S$CHAR -
[response for 1st most recent address]
S24 K2 _STATE TXT 1 K2_STATE 1. What state did you live in before (Current address) for at least 6 months? CHAR S$CHAR -
[response for 1st most recent address]
S24 K2 _ZIPCODE 1 K2_ZIPCODE 1. What was the zipcode before (Current address) for at least 6 months? NUM 442772 093933 147 DON'T KNOW 21 14
[response for 1st most recent address]
REFUSE 3 0.2
D
SKIPPE 1335 88.6
D

SAMHSA 24-Month Residence Information



S524_Residence: K

DATA SET: samhsa_24m_residence_20170819 c

DATE CREATED: 08/19/2017
Number of Observations: 1506
Number of Variables: 98

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

23:13 Saturday, August 19, 2017 2

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
S24 K2A TXT 1 K2A_1. How long did you live at that address? [TEXT UNITS: MONTHS, YEARS] CHAR S$CHAR -
[response for 1st most recent address]
S24 K2A_MONTHS NUM 1 K2A_MONTHS NUM . 1. How long did you live at that address? [UNIT: NUMBER OF = NUM BEST 6.3 19 20 DON'T KNOW 5 0.3
MONTHS] [response for 1st most recent address]
REFUSE 4 0.3
D
SKIPPE 1477 98.1
D
S24 K2A_YEARS NUM 1 K2A_YEARS NUM 1. How long did you live at that address? [UNIT: NUMBER OF NUM BEST 6.6 1-40 153 DON'T KNOW 5 0.3
YEARS] [response for 1st most recent address]
REFUSE 4 0.3
D
SKIPPE 1344 89.2
D
S24 K31 K3_1. Did you move in there before or after your last interview? [response for 1st most NUM MOVE S Skipped 1331 88.4
recent address]
1 Before 148 9.8
2 After 19 13
8 Don't Know 5 0.3
9 Refused 3 0.2
S24 K2 _STREET TXT 2 K2_STREET 2. What street did you live on before (1st most recent address) for atleast6 CHAR $CHAR -
months? [response for 2nd most recent address]
S24 K2 _CITY_TXT 2 K2_CITY_2. What city did you live in before (1st most recent address) for at least 6 CHAR S$CHAR -
months? [response for 2nd most recent address]
S24 K2 _STATE TXT 2 K2_STATE 2. What state did you live in before (1st most recent address) for at least 6 CHAR S$CHAR -
months? [response for 2nd most recent address]
S24 K2 _ZIPCODE 2 K2_ZIPCODE_ 2. What was the zipcode before (1st most recent address) for at least 6 NUM 44508.6  32539-70 13 DON'T KNOW 6 0.4
months? [response for 2nd most recent address] 518
SKIPPE 1487 98.7
D
S24 K2A TXT 2 K2A 2. How long did you live at that address? [TEXT UNITS: MONTHS, YEARS] CHAR S$CHAR -
[response for 2nd most recent address]
S24 K2A_MONTHS _NUM 2 K2A_MONTHS NUM 2. How long did you live at that address? [UNIT: NUMBER OF NUM BEST 7.0 3-10 3 DON'T KNOW 2 0.1
MONTHS] [response for 2nd most recent address]
SKIPPE 1501 99.7
D

SAMHSA 24-Month Resid
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e [njor



S524_Residence: K

DATA SET: samhsa_24m_residence_20170819 c

DATE CREATED: 08/19/2017
Number of Observations: 1506
Number of Variables: 98

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

23:13 Saturday, August 19, 2017 3

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
S24 K2A_YEARS NUM 2 K2A_YEARS NUM 2. How long did you live at that address? [UNIT: NUMBER OF NUM BEST 7.4 1-30 15 DON'T KNOW 2 0.1
YEARS] [response for 2nd most recent address]
SKIPPE 1489 98.9
D
S24 K3 2 K3_2. Did you move in there before or after your last interview? [response for 2nd most NUM MOVE S Skipped 1487 98.7
recent address]
1 Before 15 1.0
2 After 2 0.1
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
S24 K2 _STREET TXT 3 K2_STREET 3. What street did you live on before (2nd most recent address) for atleast =~ CHAR $CHAR -
6 months? [response for 3rd most recent address]
S24 K2 _CITY TXT 3 K2_CITY_3. What city did you live in before (2nd most recent address) for at least 6 CHAR S$CHAR -
months? [response for 3rd most recent address]
S24 K2 _STATE TXT 3 K2_STATE 3. What state did you live in before (2nd most recent address) for at least 6 CHAR S$CHAR -
months? [response for 3rd most recent address]
S24 K2 _ZIPCODE 3 K2_ZIPCODE_3. What was the zipcode before (2nd most recent address) for at least 6 NUM 39433.0 39401-39 2 SKIPPED 1504 99.9
months? [response for 3rd most recent address] 465
S24 K2A TXT 3 K2A_3. How long did you live at that address? [TEXT UNITS: MONTHS, YEARS] CHAR S$CHAR -
[response for 3rd most recent address]
S24 K2A_MONTHS NUM 3 K2A_MONTHS _NUM 3. How long did you live at that address? [UNIT: NUMBER OF NUM SKIPPE 1506 100.0
MONTHS] [response for 3rd most recent address] D
S24 K2A_YEARS NUM 3 K2A_YEARS NUM 3. How long did you live at that address? [UNIT: NUMBER OF NUM BEST 1.0 1-1 2 SKIPPED 1504 99.9
YEARS] [response for 3rd most recent address]
S24 K3 3 K3_3. Did you move in there before or after your last interview? [response for 3rd most NUM MOVE S Skipped 1504 99.9
recent address]
1 Before 1 0.1
2 After 1 0.1
S24 K2 _STREET TXT 4 K2_STREET 4. What street did you live on before (3rd most recent address) for at least CHAR S$CHAR -
6 months? [response for 4th most recent address]
S24 K2 _CITY TXT 4 K2_CITY_4. What city did you live in before (3rd most recent address) for at least 6 CHAR S$CHAR -
months? [response for 4th most recent address]
S24 K2 _STATE TXT 4 K2_STATE 4. What state did you live in before (3rd most recent address) for at least 6 CHAR S$CHAR -

months? [response for 4th most recent address]

SAMHSA 24-Month Residence Infor



S524_Residence: K

DATA SET: samhsa_24m_residence_20170819 c

DATE CREATED: 08/19/2017
Number of Observations: 1506
Number of Variables: 98

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

23:13 Saturday, August 19, 2017 4

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
S24 K2 _ZIPCODE 4 K2_ZIPCODE_4. What was the zipcode before (3rd most recent address) for at least 6 NUM MISSIN 1 0.1
months? [response for 4th most recent address] G
SKIPPE 1505 99.9
D
S24 K2A_TXT 4 K2A_4. How long did you live at that address? [TEXT UNITS: MONTHS, YEARS] CHAR S$CHAR -
[response for 4th most recent address]
S24 K2A_MONTHS _NUM 4 K2A_MONTHS_NUM 4. How long did you live at that address? [UNIT: NUMBER OF NUM SKIPPE 1506 100.0
MONTHS] [response for 4th most recent address] D
S24 K2A_YEARS NUM 4 K2A_YEARS_NUM_4. How long did you live at that address? [UNIT: NUMBER OF NUM BEST 1.0 1-1 SKIPPED 1505 99.9
YEARS] [response for 4th most recent address]
S24 K3 4 K3_4. Did you move in there before or after your last interview? [response for 4th most NUM MOVE S Skipped 1505 99.9
recent address]
1 Before 1 0.1
S24 K2 _STREET TXT 5 K2_STREET 5. What street did you live on before (4th most recent address) for atleast6 CHAR $CHAR -
months? [response for 5th most recent address]
S24 K2 _CITY_TXT 5 K2_CITY_5. What city did you live in before (4th most recent address) for at least 6 CHAR S$CHAR -
months? [response for 5th most recent address]
S24 K2 _STATE TXT 5 K2_STATE 5. What state did you live in before (4th most recent address) for at least 6 CHAR S$CHAR -
months? [response for 5th most recent address]
S24 K2 _ZIPCODE 5 K2_ZIPCODE_5. What was the zipcode before (4th most recent address) for at least 6 NUM SKIPPE 1506 100.0
months? [response for 5th most recent address] D
S24 K2A_TXT 5 K2A_5. How long did you live at that address? [TEXT UNITS: MONTHS, YEARS] CHAR S$CHAR -
[response for 5th most recent address]
S24 K2A_MONTHS _NUM 5 K2A_MONTHS_NUM 5. How long did you live at that address? [UNIT: NUMBER OF NUM SKIPPE 1506 100.0
MONTHS] [response for 5th most recent address] D
S24 K2A_YEARS NUM 5 K2A_YEARS_NUM._5. How long did you live at that address? [UNIT: NUMBER OF NUM SKIPPE 1506 100.0
YEARS] [response for 5th most recent address] D
S24 K3 5 K3_5. Did you move in there before or after your last interview? [response for 5th most NUM MOVE S Skipped 1506 100.0
recent address]
S24 K2_STREET TXT 6 K2_STREET 6. What street did you live on before (5th most recent address) for atleast6 CHAR $CHAR -

months? [response for 6th most recent address]

SAMHSA 24-Month Residence Infor



S524_Residence: K

DATA SET: samhsa_24m_residence_20170819 c

DATE CREATED: 08/19/2017
Number of Observations: 1506
Number of Variables: 98

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

23:13 Saturday, August 19, 2017 5

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT

S24 K2 _CITY_TXT 6 K2_CITY_6. What city did you live in before (5th most recent address) for at least 6 CHAR S$CHAR -
months? [response for 6th most recent address]

S24 K2 _STATE TXT 6 K2_STATE 6. What state did you live in before (5th most recent address) for at least 6 CHAR S$CHAR -
months? [response for 6th most recent address]

S24 K2 _ZIPCODE 6 K2_ZIPCODE_6. What was the zipcode before (5th most recent address) for at least 6 NUM SKIPPE 1506 100.0
months? [response for 6th most recent address] D

S24 K2A_TXT 6 K2A_6. How long did you live at that address? [TEXT UNITS: MONTHS, YEARS] CHAR S$CHAR -
[response for 6th most recent address]

S24 K2A_MONTHS _NUM_6 K2A_MONTHS_NUM_6. How long did you live at that address? [UNIT: NUMBER OF NUM SKIPPE 1506 100.0
MONTHS] [response for 6th most recent address] D

S24 K2A_YEARS NUM 6 K2A_YEARS_NUM._6. How long did you live at that address? [UNIT: NUMBER OF NUM SKIPPE 1506 100.0
YEARS] [response for 6th most recent address] D

S24 K3 6 K3_5. Did you move in there before or after your last interview? [response for 6th most NUM MOVE S Skipped 1506 100.0
recent address]

S24 K2 _STREET TXT 7 K2_STREET 7. What street did you live on before (6th most recent address) for atleast6 CHAR $CHAR -
months? [response for 7th most recent address]

S24 K2 _CITY TXT 7 K2_CITY_7. What city did you live in before (6th most recent address) for at least 6 CHAR S$CHAR -
months? [response for 7th most recent address]

S24 K2 _STATE TXT 7 K2_STATE 7. What state did you live in before (6th most recent address) for at least 6 CHAR S$CHAR -
months? [response for 7th most recent address]

S24 K2_ZIPCODE 7 K2_ZIPCODE_7. What was the zipcode before (6th most recent address) for at least 6 NUM SKIPPE 1506 100.0
months? [response for 7th most recent address] D

S24 K2A_TXT 7 K2A_7. How long did you live at that address? [TEXT UNITS: MONTHS, YEARS] CHAR S$CHAR -
[response for 7th most recent address]

S24 K2A_MONTHS _NUM 7 K2A_MONTHS_NUM 7. How long did you live at that address? [UNIT: NUMBER OF NUM SKIPPE 1506 100.0
MONTHS] [response for 7th most recent address] D

S24 K2A_YEARS NUM 7 K2A_YEARS_NUM._7. How long did you live at that address? [UNIT: NUMBER OF NUM SKIPPE 1506 100.0
YEARS] [response for 7th most recent address] D

S24 K3 7 K3_7. Did you move in there before or after your last interview? [response for 7th most NUM MOVE S Skipped 1506 100.0
recent address]

S24 K2 _STREET TXT 8 K2_STREET 8. What street did you live on before (7th most recent address) for atleast6 CHAR $CHAR -

months? [response for 8th most recent address]

SAMHSA 24-Month Residence Infor



S524_Residence: K

DATA SET: samhsa_24m_residence_20170819 c

DATE CREATED: 08/19/2017
Number of Observations: 1506
Number of Variables: 98

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

23:13 Saturday, August 19, 2017 6

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT

S24 K2 _CITY TXT 8 K2_CITY_8. What city did you live in before (7th most recent address) for at least 6 CHAR S$CHAR -
months? [response for 8th most recent address]

S24 K2 _STATE TXT 8 K2_STATE 8. What state did you live in before (7th most recent address) for at least 6 CHAR S$CHAR -
months? [response for 8th most recent address]

S24 K2 _ZIPCODE 8 K2_ZIPCODE_8. What was the zipcode before (7th most recent address) for at least 6 NUM SKIPPE 1506 100.0
months? [response for 8th most recent address] D

S24 K2A TXT 8 K2A_8. How long did you live at that address? [TEXT UNITS: MONTHS, YEARS] CHAR S$CHAR -
[response for 8th most recent address]

S24 K2A_MONTHS _NUM 8 K2A_MONTHS_NUM 8. How long did you live at that address? [UNIT: NUMBER OF NUM SKIPPE 1506 100.0
MONTHS] [response for 8th most recent address] D

S24 K2A_YEARS NUM 8 K2A_YEARS_NUM._8. How long did you live at that address? [UNIT: NUMBER OF NUM SKIPPE 1506 100.0
YEARS] [response for 8th most recent address] D

S24 K3_8 K3_8. Did you move in there before or after your last interview? [response for 8th most NUM MOVE S Skipped 1506 100.0
recent address]

S24 K2_STREET TXT 9 K2_STREET 9. What street did you live on before (8th most recent address) for atleast6 CHAR $CHAR -
months? [response for 9th most recent address]

S24 K2_CITY_TXT 9 K2_CITY_9. What city did you live in before (8th most recent address) for at least 6 CHAR S$CHAR -
months? [response for 9th most recent address]

S24 K2 _STATE TXT 9 K2_STATE 9. What state did you live in before (8th most recent address) for at least 6 CHAR S$CHAR -
months? [response for 9th most recent address]

S24 K2 _ZIPCODE 9 K2_ZIPCODE_9. What was the zipcode before (8th most recent address) for at least 6 NUM SKIPPE 1506 100.0
months? [response for 9th most recent address] D

S24 K2A_TXT 9 K2A_9. How long did you live at that address? [TEXT UNITS: MONTHS, YEARS] CHAR S$CHAR -
[response for 9th most recent address]

S24 K2A_MONTHS _NUM 9 K2A_MONTHS_NUM 9. How long did you live at that address? [UNIT: NUMBER OF NUM SKIPPE 1506 100.0
MONTHS] [response for 9th most recent address] D

S24 K2A_YEARS NUM 9 K2A_YEARS_NUM_9. How long did you live at that address? [UNIT: NUMBER OF NUM SKIPPE 1506 100.0
YEARS] [response for 9th most recent address] D

S24 K3 9 K3_9. Did you move in there before or after your last interview? [response for 9th most NUM MOVE S Skipped 1506 100.0
recent address]

S24 K2 _STREET TXT 10 K2_STREET 10. What street did you live on before (9th most recent address) for atleasst CHAR $CHAR -

6 months? [response for 10th most recent address]

SAMHSA 24-Month Residence Infor



S24_Residence: K 23:13 Saturday, August 19, 2017 7

DATA SET: samhsa_24m_residence_20170819 c
DATE CREATED: 08/19/2017

Number of Observations: 1506

Number of Variables: 98

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT

S24 K2 _CITY_TXT 10 K2_CITY_10. What city did you live in before (9th most recent address) for at least 6 CHAR S$CHAR -
months? [response for 10th most recent address]

S24 K2 _STATE TXT 10 K2_STATE 10. What state did you live in before (9th most recent address) for at least 6 CHAR S$CHAR -
months? [response for 10th most recent address]

S24 K2_ZIPCODE_10 K2_ZIPCODE_10. What was the zipcode before (9th most recent address) for at least 6 NUM SKIPPE 1506 100.0
months? [response for 10th most recent address] D
S24 K2A_TXT_10 K2A_10. How long did you live at that address? [TEXT UNITS: MONTHS, YEARS] CHAR S$CHAR

[response for 10th most recent address]

S24 K2A_MONTHS _NUM_ 10 K2A_MONTHS_NUM_10. How long did you live at that address? [UNIT: NUMBER NUM SKIPPE 1506 100.0
OF MONTHS] [response for 10th most recent address] D

S24 K2A_YEARS NUM 10 K2A_YEARS_NUM._10. How long did you live at that address? [UNIT: NUMBER OF NUM SKIPPE 1506 100.0
YEARS] [response for 10th most recent address] D

S24 K3_10 K3_10. Did you move in there before or after your last interview? [response for 10thmost NUM MOVE S Skipped 1506 100.0

recent address]

SAMHSA 24-Month Residence Infor
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